### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Oxford Instruments Holdings, Inc.	03/25/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Oxford Superconducting Technology Limited Partnership
Street Address:	600 Milik Street
Internal Address:	Box 429
City:	Carteret
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07008

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5534219

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: lynne.cram@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: Elizabeth R. Burkhard
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue
Address Line 2: Holland & Knight LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 760580.00007

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lynne Cram

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024539 FRAME: 0694 OF \$40.00 5534Z19

## **Assignment Of Patent Rights**

This Assignment of Patent Rights (the "**Assignment**"), dated March <u>25</u>, 2010 is between (i) Oxford Instruments Holdings, Inc. ("**OIH**"), a Delaware corporation, and (ii) Oxford Superconducting Technology Limited Partnership ("**OST**"), a Massachusetts Limited Partnership.

- 1. **Definition of Patents**. The term "**Patents**" means the U.S. patents and patent applications and PCT applications listed on the attached Schedule 1.
- 2. Assignment from OIH to OST. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, as of the Effective Date, OIH hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to OST all of OIH's right, title and interest in and to the Patents. It is agreed and understood that OIH's assignment to OST includes OIH's right, title, and interest in and to (i) all patents and patent applications claiming benefit, in whole or in part, of any of the filing or priority dates of the Patents, including, but not limited to, extensions, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions and foreign counterparts of any of the Patents; and (ii) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement of rights related to the foregoing).
- 3. Timing of Assignment. OIH states and confirms that this Assignment shall be effective as of the date and time immediately before the Assignment Of Patent Rights and Evidence of Transfer between (i) OST; (ii) Oxford Instruments America, Inc.; (iii) Oxford Instruments OST Holdings LLC; and (iv) Oxford Instruments OST Asset Co LLC (the "Effective Date").
- **4. Authorization**. OIH authorizes OST to apply in all countries in OIH's name or in OST's own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion, and for inventors' certificates, relating to the Patents and the inventions disclosed therein; and OIH agrees for itself and its respective legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as OST may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

**In Witness Whereof**, each party has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

Oxf	ford Instruments Holdings, Inc.
By:	M/h-
-,	[signature]
	Scott Reman
•	[print name]
Its:	law is ent

PATENT REEL: 024539 FRAME: 0695

Schedule 2 Patents

US Patent/	Appl. No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
Pub. No.				
5,534,219	08/249,945	Method For Producing Multifilamentary Niobium-Tin May 27, 1994 Superconductor	May 27, 1994	July 9, 1996

# 9269498\_v1

PATENT REEL: 024539 FRAME: 0696